(and no net income impact), however, the amounts presented in these tables have been re-stated to correct the error
in prior periods for comparability purposes.

The table below shows basic and diluted EPS as previously reported and as restated ( see NOTE 1):

  Year ended
Three months

ended
  December 31,   December 31,
  2016  2016
As Previously Reported:
Income per common share - Basic  $ 1.31  $ 0.45
Income per common share - Diluted  $ 1.31  $ 0.45

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic   4,503   4,402
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   4,514   4,411

As Restated:
 Income per common share - Basic  $ 1.25  $ 0.43
 Income per common share - Diluted  $ 1.25  $ ,43

 Weighted average common shares outstanding – Basic   4,503   4,402
 Weighted average common shares outstanding – Diluted   4,503   4,402

Adjusted Historical Operating Results reflecting adjustment for the expected impact of adoption of ASC 606, as if it
had been adopted at the beginning of the earliest year presented:

  Year Ended December 31, 2017- (Unaudited)
   Expected
   Impact of
  As Reported  Adoption  As Adjusted
  (in thousands, except per share data)
Net Sales   $ 449,379   $ (288,812)   $ 160,567
Cost of Sales   422,303   (288,812)  133,491
Gross profit  $ 27,076  $ —  $ 27,076
Income from operations  $ 7,813  $ —  $ 7,813
Net Income  $ 5,062  $ —  $ 5,062
Basic and diluted income per common share  $ 1.13  $ —  $ 1.13

  Year Ended December 31, 2016- ( Unaudited)
   Expected
   Impact of
  As Reported  Adoption  As Adjusted
  (in thousands, except per share data)
Net Sales   $   418,131   $ (253,522)   $ 164,609
Cost of Sales   390,800   (253,522)  137,278
Gross profit  $ 27,331  $ —  $ 27,331

Income from operations
$

8,616

$
—

$

8,616

Net Income  $ 5,901  $ —  $ 5,901
Basic and diluted income per common share  $ 1.25  $ —  $ 1.25

  Year Ended December 31, 2015- ( Unaudited)
   Expected
   Impact of
  As Reported  Adoption  As Adjusted
  (in thousands, except per share data)
Net Sales   $ 382,090   $ (218,356)   $ 163,734
Cost of Sales   355,517   (218,356)  137,161
Gross profit  $ 26,573  $ —  $ 26,573
Income from operations  $ 8,510  $ —  $ 8,510
Net Income  $ 5,830  $ —  $ 5,830
Basic and diluted income per common share  $ 1.22  $ —  $ 1.22